Gary A. Dodge, #0897 HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C. 10 West Broadway, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, UT 84101 Telephone: (801) 363-6363

Facsimile: (801) 363-6666

Joseph T. Dunbeck, Jr., #3645 Joseph A. Skinner, #10832 DUNBECK & MOSS, P.C. 175 N. Main Street, Suite 102 Heber City, UT 84032

Telephone: (435) 654-7122 Facsimile: (435) 654-7163

Attorneys for Heber Light & Power

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Complaint of Rocky Mountain Power, a Division of PacificCorp, Against Heber Light & Power Regarding Unauthorized Service by Heber Light & Power in Areas Certificated to Rocky Mountain Power.

Docket No. 07-035-22

Heber Light & Power Company's Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction

Heber Light & Power Company hereby moves this Commission to enter an order dismissing for lack of subject matter jurisdiction the Amended Complaint filed by Rocky Mountain Power in this docket. As explained in more detail in Heber Light & Power Company's Memorandum of Points and Authorities submitted concurrently herewith, this Commission lacks subject matter jurisdiction to address or resolve the claims asserted by Rocky Mountain Power against Heber Light & Power Company in the Amended Complaint.

/s/	'				

Hatch, James & Dodge Gary A. Dodge,

Dunbeck & Moss Joseph T. Dunbeck, Jr., Joseph A. Skinner,

Attorneys for Heber Light & Power

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 4<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2008, on the following

Mark C. Moench R. Jeff Richards Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 mark.moench@pacificorp.com jeff.richards@pacificorp.com

Michael Ginsberg
Patricia Schmid
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
500 Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
mginsberg@utah.gov
pschmid@utah.gov

Paul Proctor
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
160 East 300 South, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
rwarnick@utah.gov
pproctor@utah.gov

Thomas Low Wasatch County Attorney 805 West 100 South Heber City, UT 84032 tlow@co.wasatch.ut.us

/s/